## SJ0002/263324/1

BY: Senator Jennings

## AMENDMENT TO SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 2

(First Reading File Joint Resolution)

On page 2, in line 3, after "body" insert ", effective immediately,"; in line 5, strike "any and all" and substitute "the"; in line 6, after "America" insert "made in House Resolution (1939), Senate Joint Resolution 1 (1965), and House Joint Resolution 61 (1973)"; and after line 11, insert:

"RESOLVED, That this body, effective January 1, 2024, hereby rescinds, repeals, cancels, voids, nullifies, and supersedes, to the same effect as if it had never been passed, the prior application by the General Assembly to the Congress of the United States of America made in Senate Joint Resolution 4 (1975) to call a convention to propose amendments to the Constitution of the United States of America, pursuant to the terms of Article I thereof, regardless of when and regardless of whether the application was for a more limited convention to propose one or more amendments regarding one or more specific subjects and purposes or for a general convention to propose an unlimited number of amendments upon an unlimited number of subjects; and be it further".